CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MEMBERSHIP IN THE "MICHIGAN WATER/WASTEWATER AGENCY RESPONSE NETWORK"

WHEREAS, certain Michigan water, wastewater and public works agencies have formed the "Michigan Water/Wastewater Agency Response Network," (MiWARN), to share resources and to assist each other in the form of personnel, equipment, material and supplies in the event of emergencies that disrupt utility services, and

WHEREAS, the Urban Cooperative Act of 1967, (MCL 124.501 et seq.) authorizes public bodies and private entities to work together to provide mutual aid and assistance to both public and private water and wastewater utilities and public works agencies in need of emergency assistance caused by natural or man-made disasters, and

WHEREAS, the features of the proposed **Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement** under consideration gives sole discretion to Members whether or not to respond to a request for assistance, or to what extent to respond to a request for assistance from a requesting Member, and provides for cost re-imbursement by the requesting Member to the responding Member, and

WHEREAS, the City of Rochester Hills will retain complete discretion and authority to withdraw some or all of its resources furnished to a requesting Member at any time, and may withdraw from **MiWARN**, for any reason, upon seven (7) days notice to the Steering Committee, and

WHEREAS, legal counsel for the City of Rochester Hills has reviewed the draft Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement, in conjunction with the Director Public Services and recommend the proposed Agreement, and

WHEREAS, the Members have agreed to enter into this "Michigan Water/Wastewater Agency Response Network Mutual Aid Agreement," to describe the terms and conditions under which emergency assistance may be requested and provided, and

WHEREAS, by executing the Agreement, the Parties express their intent to participate in a program of Mutual Aid and Assistance within the State of Michigan.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Rochester Hills does hereby authorize entering into the Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement with the Michigan Water/Wastewater Agency Response Network, and the authorizes the execution of the Agreement by Bryan K. Barnett, Mayor.

ADOPTED by order of the Rochester Hills City Council, the 11th day of August, 2014.

AYE VOTES:	
NAY VOTES:	
ABSENT:	

CERTIFICATION

I, **THE UNDERSIGNED**, the duly elected and qualified clerk of the City of Rochester Hills, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the **Resolution authorizing membership in the Michigan Water/Wastewater Agency Response Network** adopted on the _____, day of ______, 2014.

Tina Barton, City Clerk